Resultantly this appeal is allowed in part as under:

(i) In  modification  of  the  award

dated  30.06.2011  in  O.P(M.V).No.2404  of

2003 of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,

Ernakulam  the  appellant  is  allowed  to

recover a further sum of  `12,860/-  (Rupees

Twelve Thousand Eight  Hundred  and Sixty

Only) with interest @9% per annum from the

date  of  application  till  recovery  from  the

respondents.

(ii) The  third  respondent  being  the

insurer of the autorikshaw is found liable to

deposit  the  compensation  awarded  by  the

Tribunal  as  well  as  the  additional